NOTICE OF MEETING

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th September, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Kaushika Amin (Chair), David Beacham, Stuart McNamara,
Felicia Opoku and Lorna Reith

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest

becomes apparent, and
(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must

withdraw from the meeting room.
.
Haringey
LONDON



10.

1.

12.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (PAGES 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee
held on 6 July 2017.

ADOPTION OF PLANNING PROTOCOL (2017) INTO THE CONSTITUTION
(PAGES 7 - 44)

UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF PROCEDURES AND
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES (PAGES 45 - 54)

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS

16 November 2017, 8 March 2018.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of
Items 11 and 12 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the
Local Government Act 1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any

individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE HELD
ON 6 JULY 2017 (PAGES 55 - 58)

To confirm the minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on
6 July.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at 3 above.



Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Tel — 020 8489 2920
Email: michael.kay@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 06 September 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 6TH JULY, 2017, 7.10 - 8.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), Liz Morris, Stuart McNamara,
Felicia Opoku and Lorna Reith

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair drew attendees’ attention to the notice on filming at meetings.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beacham, for whom Councillor
Morris was attending as substitute. Councillor Morris gave apologies for lateness.

3. URGENT BUSINESS
None.
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed.
6. STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES AND OUTLINE WORK PROGRAMME

Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, introduced a report that
sought to establish the arrangements for the handling of complaints under the
Members’ Code of Conduct, and set out the proposed work programme for the
Committee over the coming municipal year. This included further review work of the
Council’'s procedures, as set out in the Constitution, and a fundamental review of the
scheme of Members’ allowances.

In discussion on the proposed work programme, the following points were made:

1. Members indicated that they would likely want to consult with Members
more widely on proposals for a new allowances scheme. The form of this
consultation could be discussed at the November meeting, when they would
have opportunity to consider proposals for a new scheme.

Haringey



Page 2

2. Members had suggestions of roles currently not in receipt of an allowance
that should be, given the level of commitment and responsibility they
entailed — for example, the Vice Chair of the Regulatory Committee.

3. The new allowances scheme ought to provide for potential outcomes of the
May 2018 elections, and may need to include flexible provisions, for
example on the number or size of political groups.

4. The next meeting should receive information on levels of allowance
elsewhere.

RESOLVED

That the Committee:
a. Agree the membership of the Standards Assessment Sub Committee and
the Standards Hearing Sub Committee, as set out at 5.3 of the report
b. Note the proposals for the Committee’s outline work programme

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION

Victoria Barman, Senior Project Lawyer (Corporate), introduced a report that set out
proposed changes to the Constitution in four main areas — noting the establishment of
the joint sub-committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board with Islington, removing
the Council and Employees Joint Consultative Committee from the Constitution, a
review of the Statutory, Proper and Specified Officer functions within the Officer
Scheme of Delegation, and other minor amendments for clarification purposes. These
proposals had been deferred from the March meeting of the Standards Committee
without consideration, and had been presented to Members in a briefing session in
May.

The following points were made in discussion:

1. It would be helpful if the Constitution were clear on the implications of being a
political group within the Council, including the entitlement to a Political
Assistant.

2. Early circulation of potential changes to the Constitution would be helpful in
allowing more Members to have opportunity to consider the changes and
potentially attend the Standards Committee meeting where they would be
considered. It was also noted that that may be difficult to achieve in practice,
but was a good ambition and the Standards Committee ought to consider
whether proposed changes should be consulted on further when presented
with them.

3. That, rather than full sections being included in papers, future meetings could
be furnished with only extracts showing proposed changes to the Constitution,
with a full Constitution available for reference.

4. That it may be helpful for a glossary to be prepared, helping the reader
understand terms used throughout the Constitution.

In addition to the proposed changes set out in the report, Members agreed that they
would recommend Full Council reduce the threshold for the registering of gifts and
hospitality to £25 or above, and that that ought to be included in the Members’ Code
of Conduct.



RESOLVED

Page 3

That the Committee recommend full Council:

a)

b)

d)

Note the establishment of a joint sub-committee of the Health and
Wellbeing Board with Islington Council and consequently, agree the
following amendments to the Constitution:

(1) Part 2, ‘Articles’ at paragraph 4.02 (v) and 10.09 (Appendix 6 of
the report);

(i) Part 3, Section B ‘Responsibility for functions: Full Council and
Non-Executive Bodies’ at Section 1 paragraph 1(v) and Section 2
paragraph 8.1 (Appendix 1 of the report)

Note the removal of the Council and Employees Joint Consultative
Committee at Part 3, Section B ‘Responsibility for functions: Full Council
and Non-Executive Bodies’ at Section 3 paragraph 1 (Appendix 1 of the
report); and associated amendment at Part 4, Section B ‘Committee
Procedure Rules’ rule 58 (Appendix 7 of the report), following the
decision of the Staffing and remuneration Committee to dissolve this
sub-committee;

Approve changes to Statutory, Proper and Specified Officer functions
within the Officer Scheme of Delegation together with minor
amendments, for clarification purposes, as set out at:

0] Part 3, Section E Officer Scheme of Delegation at Section 3
‘Delegations to the Chief Executive and Statutory Officers’
(Appendix 2 of the report);

(i) Part 3, Section E Officer Scheme of Delegation at Section 4
‘Proper Officer and Specified Officer Functions’ (Appendix 3 of the
report);

Approve minor amendments to the Constitution for clarification purposes,

as set out at:

(1) Part 2, ‘Articles’ (Appendix 6 of the report);

(i) Part 3, Section B ‘Responsibility for functions: Full Council and
Non-Executive Bodies’ at Section 1 paragraph 1(g) and Section 3
(Appendix 1 of the report);

(i)  Part 3, Section D ‘Responsibility for functions: Local Choice
Functions’ at point 16 (Appendix 4 of the report);

(iv)  Part 3, New Section DA ‘Responsibility for functions: Joint
Committees and arrangements’, to record such arrangements
entered into by the Council where these joint committees carry out
functions on behalf of the authority (Appendix 5 of the report);



10.

11.

Page 4

(v) Part 4, Section B ‘Committee Procedure Rules’ (Appendix 7 of the
report)

e) Approve the following work streams to be taken forward to update and
maintain the Constitution:

(1) Following the departure of the AD for Corporate Property and
Major projects, there will need to be further amendments to the
Officer Scheme of Delegation. Council is asked to authorise
appropriate amendments to be made to the Constitution by the
Monitoring Officer.

Until the reallocation of responsibilities has been determined by
the Chief Executive, the existing rules identifying the relevant
officer(s) to make decisions in the absence of the AD Corporate
Property and Major Projects will pertain;

(i) A review of the Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution in
order to reduce duplication and inconsistencies, and make them
easier to follow. These changes will reported to Standards
Committee in due course and on to full Council thereatfter;

(i) A review of the Planning Protocol (currently outside the
Constitution) is being carried out by Planning Sub-Committee and
Regulatory Committee. This will be reported to the Standards
Committee in September 2017 for approval as part of the
Constitution, and for confirmation by full Council thereafter;

(iv) A wholesale review of the Member — Officer Protocol, to reflect
changes to the Council structure, governance, and officer powers,
and bring the document up-to-date with current practices. These
changes will reported to Standards Committee in due course and
on to full Council thereafter.

f) Approve changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct to reflect the need
to register gifts and hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS

14 September, 16 November and 8 March.
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved.

MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE



Page 5

The minutes of the meetings of the Standards Assessment Sub Committee held on 21
February and 11 May were confirmed.

12. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

None

CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Standards Committee

Title: Adoption of Planning Protocol (2017) into the Constitution
Report

authorised by : Emma Williamson — Assistant Director Planning x5507
Lead Officer: Ben Burgerman — Regeneration Lawyer, x4631

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 The Council Constitution governs the organisation of Council decision
making. It is kept under review and when necessary, amendments are
proposed to Standards Committee for consideration and recommendation
on to Full Council, in accordance with Article 14.03 (Changes to the
Constitution).

1.2 This report proposes change to the Constitution by the addition of the
Planning Protocol.

1.3 This report asks members to agree this change and to recommend that Full
Council resolve to adopt the Planning Protocol as part of the Constitution.

2. Cabinet Member Introduction
Not applicable

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the Standards Committee recommend Full Council adopt the Planning
Protocol as part of the Constitution.

4. Reasons for decision

4.1 The proposed change to the Council Constitution seeks to ensure that:

a) by becoming part of the Constitution the Planning Protocol will carry greater
weight and will enable efficient, open, accountable and lawful decision-making
by the Planning Sub-Committee;

b) the Planning Sub-Committee procedures will be more transparent; and

c) it will be easier for members and the public to find the Planning Protocol and
understand how it operates in relation to the rest of the Constitution and in
particular the Members’ Code of Conduct

Haringey



Page 8

4.2 Councils are required to have
[...]
ges to planning law it has been
necessary to update the Planning Protocol nearly every year. This year very
minor changes were made to it as endorsed by the Regulatory Committee at
meetings on 6 and 31 July 2017. The length and procedures of the Planning
Protocol remain unaffected by these changes. These changes made the
existing procedures clearer and included deleting an erroneous reference to
a separate complaints procedure as such a procedure is in fact the same as
used for the Members’ Code of Conduct, to which the Planning Protocol is
subordinate. Several typos and out of date references were also corrected.

Haringey



Page 9

6.41t is expected that if included within the Constitution the Planning Protocol
will remain subject to regular review, with the changes having to be
approved and adopted by Full Council as part of its regular constitutional
review and update.

6.5As the Planning Protocol was not part of the Constitution there has been
some confusion as to its actual status and the weight it should be accorded.
There has been the problem that as it is not listed on the Council’s
Constitution webpage it has been difficult to find.

6.61t is also noted that most other authorities have their equivalent of the
Planning Protocol included as part of their constitutions.It is important that
the governance and processes of the Council are transparent and
understood both by those making the decisions and those impacted by
them. Therefore, as best practice and in light of the above, it is
recommended that the Planning Protocol be adopted by Full Council as part
of the Constitution.

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes

7.1 The Council’s Constitution supports the governance of the Council and its
decision making thereby assisting the Council to meet its strategic outcomes.

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities)

8.1 Finance and Procurement
8.2 No financial implicati
[...]
urate analysis of the issues in the context of
the relevant development plan policies and all other material
considerations;

o the substance of the representations, objections, and views
of all those who have been consulted;

o a clear written recommendation of action and where that
recommendation is contrary to the development plan, the
material considerations which justify the departure; and

o all necessary information for the decision to be made.

Members should not put any pressure on officers for a particular
recommendation and, as required by the Code of Conduct or the
Protocol on Member/ Officer Relations (Part Five section B of the
Council’s Constitution), should not do anything which compromises, or
is likely to compromise, their impartiality. Members should recognise
that officers are part of a management structure and should address
any concerns which they may have about the handling of a planning
application to a departmental manager at the appropriate level of
seniority. In general, however, officers and Members should adopt a
team approach to the determination of planning proposals, and should
recognise and respect each other’s different roles

In common with Members generally, all Members of the Planning
Sub-Committee may contact the relevant Planning Officer to seek
information in relation to any planning application.

Members of Planning Sub-Committee will not attempt in any way
to influence the contents of the Officer's report or the
recommendation made on any matter. Representations made by
Members whether or not in writing will be recorded by the relevant
officer and included in the report.

6 September 2017 27



Page 38
Appendix 1

9.06. Any criticism of Planning Officers by Members of the Planning Sub-
Committee shall be made in writing, to the Director of Regeneration,
Planning and Development or the Assistant Director, Planning and not
to the Officer concerned. Members will endeavour to avoid any public
criticism of officers but this does 
[...]
icers or Members. The preamble
should state that informal resolution will always be preferable, but
otherwise, for officers concerned about Members the route is the Chief
Executive or the Monitoring Officer for Code of Conduct complaints; for
Members concerned about Officers, the route would be to raise with the
relevant Strategic Director, or the Chief Executive where the employee is a
Strategic Director, or where the employee is the Chief Executive, the
Monitoring Officer.

4.8 Members are asked to give their views on whether this is a sound starting point
for the drafting of a revised Member-Officer protocol, and whether there are any
additional matters or points that should be included in the protocol.

5. Members’ Allowances

5.1 The Standards Committee has committed to undertake a comprehensive review
of the Members’ Allowance Scheme by the end of the current municipal year. At
its last meeting, the Committee agreed to receive some factual information at
this meeting to inform a discussion of the potential changes that can be
developed in advance of its next meeting, in November, at which stage the
Committee can decide some draft proposals and how they are consulted on.

5.2 The table at Appendix A sets out Haringey’s allowances scheme, alongside the
guidance provided by the Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors
in London, and average values for some allowances, prepared using Councils’
returns to London Councils. Attached at Annex B is an extract from the
regulations, which sets out what responsibilities are intended for the attraction of
allowances. The total of the basic and special responsibility allowances provided
in the 2017-18 Haringey scheme total £1, 126, 517.

Guidance

5.3 As per the 2003 regulations, an extract of which is at Annex B, each council
must take the guidance from the relevant independent panel on remuneration of
councillors into account in the preparation of their allowances scheme. The Chair
of the Independent Panel has
[...]
he Haringey scheme.

Co-opted allowances

5.16 Members may wish to note that an allowance of £616.50 is provided to the
Statutory Co-optees on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (education
representatives) and the Combined Pensions Committee and Board (employee
and employer representatives). In addition, the independent persons that support
the Standards Committee, in particular in the consideration of complaints under
the Members Code of Conduct, receive an allowance outside the Members’
Allowances Scheme.

5.17 Under Haringey’s current Allowances Scheme, Members are also able to
claim a Babysitting/Dependents Allowance, of £8.60 per hour, though this is
rarely claimed in practice. The guidance recommends that this be at not less
than the London Living Wage (currently £9.75 per hour).

Next Steps

5.18 Following the consideration of this research, Members may wish to discuss
their views on Haringey’s allowances scheme, and identify the priorities for the
development of options for the allowances scheme, to be considered at the next
meeting.

5.19 This could include whether certain roles should attract an allowance but do
not at present, whether the overall structure of allowances is correct, whether
allowances are offered at the right level, and whether the current allowances
scheme can accommodate different outcomes of the May 2018 elections.

6. Contribution to strategic outcomes
N/A
7. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities)

Finance and Procurement

There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in
this report. The financial implications of the Committee’s work, in particular the
review of Members’ allowances, will be set out for Members at the relevant



Page 50

time, though Members should bear in mind that there is a finite budget
available to Local Democracy and Members’ Services, where Members’
allowances are provided from.

Legal
The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance has been consulted on the
contents of this report.

Equality

There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations
in this report. Equalities impacts of the Committee’s work, in particular the
scheme of Members’ Allowances, will be set out for Members at the relevant
time.

8. Use of Appendices
Appendix A — Table showing Haringey’s Members’ Allowances Scheme,
guidance and comparators
Appendix B — Extract from the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances)
(England) Regulations 2003

4, Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

London Borough of Haringey Constitution

Report of the Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors in London
(2014)



Appendix A

Haringey Guidance from the Independent Panel London Statistical
- Total on the Remuneration of Councillors in Neighbour
Band Position SRA Allowance London (2014) Average SRA AV. SRA
Basic | e All Councillors £10, 703 £10, 703 £10, 064 £10, 337
Band4 |e Leader £33,500 | £44,203 |Band4: SRAOf£54,769, meaning total | pa7 477 £39,760
remuneration of £65 472
e 9 or fewer x Cabinet £35, 894 ?gg%iiel?%uedrﬁ;;r g;g IE\B/IgArfn et E:/Ii?nber:
pand 36 | emoer e
" 0 _
e Opposition Leader 81% of leader committee E){)Sngger. Op Leader:
* Deputy leader of the council ' £16, 249
e Overview and Scrutiny £33, 608
Band 3A Committee Chair £22, 905 70-80% of leader’s remuneration, £17, 507
76% of leader | meaning SRA of £35,128 to £41,675
e Corporate Committee Band 2 includes:
Ch?'r _ » Lead member in scrutiny arrangements, | Main Main
e Chief Whip such as chair of a scrutiny panel (planning) (planning)
e Regulatory Committee * Representative on key outside body Committee Committee
£27, 500 : . : o o
e Alexandra Palace and « Chair of major regulatory committee e.g. | Chairs: Chairs:
Band 2B £16, 797 :
Park Board planning £12, 601 £11, 518
. 62% of leader . . : -
e Opposition Deputy + Chair of council business (civic mayor)
Leader * Leader of principal opposition group Mayor: Mayor:
e Opposition Chief Whip » Majority party chief whip (in respect of £13, 611 £13, 865
e (also Mayor) council business).
4 x Councillors serving on £25,971 , .
Band 2A | Overview and Scrutiny £15, 268 40-60% of leader’s remuneration, £8, 810

Committee (panel chairs)

59% of leader

meaning SRA of £15,486 to £28,581

TG abed



Appendix A

Haringey

Band

Position

SRA

Total
Allowance

Guidance from the Independent Panel
on the Remuneration of Councillors in
London (2014)

London
Average SRA

Statistical
Neighbour
Av. SRA

Band 1

Combined Pensions
Committee & Board
Chair

Staffing &
Remuneration
Committee Chair
Standards Committee
Chair

£8, 398

£19,101

43% of leader

Deputy
Mayor

£4, 196

£14, 899
349% of leader

Band 1 includes:

* Vice chair of a service, regulatory or
scrutiny committee

+ Chair of sub-committee

* Leader of second or smaller opposition
group

* Service spokesperson for first
opposition group

» Group secretary (or equivalent) of
majority group

* First opposition group whip (in respect
of council business)

* Vice chair of council business

* Chairs, vice chairs, area committees
and forums or community leaders

» Cabinet assistant

* Leadership of a strategic major topic

* Acting as a member of a committee or
sub-committee which meets with
exceptional frequency or for
exceptionally long periods

* Acting as a member of an adoption
panel where membership requires
attendance with exceptional frequency
or for exceptionally long periods

* Leadership of a specific major project.

20-30% of leader’s remuneration,
meaning SRA of £2, 392 to £8, 941

£6, 290

£6, 745

£4, 460

£5, 093

2G abed



Page 53

Appendix B
Extract from the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England)
Regulations 2003

Special responsibility allowance

5—

(1) A scheme made under this Part may provide, in accordance with paragraph (2), for
the payment for each year for which that scheme relates of an allowance (“special
responsibility al
[...]
olling group”),

a special responsibility allowance shall be paid to at least one person who is
not a member of the controlling group and has special responsibilities
described in paragraph (1)(a) or (f); and

(c) provide that where a member does not have throughout the whole of a year any
such special responsibilities as entitle him to a special responsibility allowance,
his entitlement shall be to payment of such part of the special responsibility
allowance as bears to the whole the same proportion as the number of days
during which he has such special responsibilities bears to the number of days in
that year.

(3) The scheme may specify that where a member is suspended or partially
suspended from his responsibilities or duties as a member of an authority in
accordance with Part Il of the Local Government Act 2000 or regulations made under
that Part, the part of special responsibility allowance payable to him in respect of the
responsibility or duties from which he is suspended or partially suspended may be
withheld by the authority.

Haringey



Page 55 Agenda ltem 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Adoption of Planning Protocol (2017) into the Constitution
	2017 Planning Protocol - track September2017

	7 Update on work programme - review of procedures and Members' Allowances
	11 Minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on 6 July 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, 7.00 - 8.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), David Beacham, Felicia Opoku and 
Lorna Reith 
 
 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attendees’ attention to the notice on the agenda regarding filming at 
meetings. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McNamara. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee held on 6 July 2017 were agreed. 
 

18. ADOPTION OF PLANNING PROTOCOL (2017) INTO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Ben Burgerman, Regeneration Lawyer, introduced the paper that recommended the 
Council’s Planning Protocol be inserted into the Constitution, which would provide it 
greater weight and support efficient, open, accountable and lawful-decision making by 
the Planning Sub-Committee. 
 
Following a discussion by Members, it was agreed that the Committee recommend to 
Full Council the Planning Protocol be included in the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Standards Committee recommend Full Council adopt the Planning Protocol 
as part of the Constitution. 
 



 

19. UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF PROCEDURES AND 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
 
Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager and Victoria Barman 
Principal Corporate Lawyer introduced a report that set out progress in the review of 
the Constitution and Members’ Allowances, agreed at the last meeting. 
 
In relation to the review of the Constitution, Members noted that the procedure rules 
were being reviewed and an update would be presented at the next meeting. 
Members noted a proposed outline for the Protocol on Member-Officer Relations, 
where a full redraft had been agreed. In discussing the proposed outline, Members 
agreed that it would be helpful for the document to refer to relations with Veolia and 
Homes for Haringey officers. They also agreed it would be helpful for the new 
document to be presented at an all-Member briefing, and that it would be important to 
ensure the Councillors returned at the May 2018 elections could readily understand 
the new Protocol as part of their induction.  
 
Following a presentation on how Haringey’s allowances scheme compared with the 
guidance of the Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors in London, 
averages across London and Haringey’s statistical neighbours, Members discussed 
possible proposals to be brought to them at the next meeting. This would help ensure 
the allowances scheme set for the municipal year following the elections would be 
valid whatever outcome of the election, and also take account of developments since 
the last fundamentally review. Members asked for the following matters to be 
considered, with the objective of broadly maintaining the current level of expenditure 
on allowances: 

• How a third party could be incorporated in the allowances scheme 
• How other boroughs provided for principal opposition parties’ deputy leader and 

whip 
• Whether opposition parties’ allowances could be proportionate to their size 
• What the equivalent allowance for the Corporate Committee Chair would be, 

given it is effectively now an audit committee 
• Whether the Vice Chair of Regulatory, who is expected to regularly chair 

Licensing sub-committee meetings, could attract an allowance 
• Consider whether the statutory co-optees on the Scrutiny Committee, would 

normally attract an allowance, and whether it could be reduced or withdrawn if 
nominees do not attend regularly 

• That the dependents’ carers’ allowance should be listed as being at the London 
Living Wage, rather than setting a figure that can become out-dated 

• That the one per cent uplift recommended by the Panel should be followed to 
reduce the risk of having to make significant increases when allowances fall far 
below expected levels 

• Whether Cabinet Members’ allowances vary in other boroughs according to the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That further work be done to review the Constitution and the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme in line with the Committee’s recommendations 
 



 

20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

21. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
16 November 2017, 8 March 2018 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 
JULY 2017  
 
The minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on 6 July were 
agreed. 
 

24. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


